Fees Policy

Government Service Centre

Department of Government Services
Under and by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 21 of the Executive
Council Act, and all other powers enabling me in this behalf, I do hereby authorize the following
fees policy for:

» water and sewer services;

and matters related thereto.

Dated at St. John’s this 1* day of April, 2004.

Dianne Whalen, MHA
Minister
Department of Government Services
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Pursuant to preceding ministerial authority, this policy relates to fees imposed for services
provided under the following statutes and regulations:

Government Service Centre Division
Environmental Protection Act (water and sewer design)

The following is a list of fees imposed under this policy:

Water and/or sewer servicing

I = TO SEIVICES .« v vttt e e et e e e e e e e $200
I1 - 25 SEIVICES v vttt e et e $300
26 - 100 SEIVICES . o\ vt e ittt e e e e $500
more than 100 SEIVICES . . . . . v o vt ettt e e e e e e e e $1,000

Sewage pumping, outfall sewer, or sewage treatment

less than 25,000 litres perday . .............iuiiniin e, $200
25,001 - 100,000 litres perday .. ...........oiniinemee et $300
100,001 - 5,000,000 litres perday . ...........iniiiiniin i $500
more than 5,000,000 litres perday .. .........ooiiiii . $1,000
Water pumping/storage, transmission, or treatment

less than 25,000 litres perday . .............iuiiniinin i, $200
over 5,000 KW to 12,000 KW . ..ottt $300
over 12,000 kW t0 36,000 KW . . ... . o $500
over 36,000 kW to 75,000 KW . . . ..o $1,000
More infrastructure upgrading (ex. valve chamber) ............ ... .. .. ... .. .... $200
Other works not noted above . ....... ... i $200

The Minister may issue the following revenue refunds:

All requests for refunds must be approved by a Manager/Director of the respective issuing office.

Where a refund is issued under this policy to an individual who has an outstanding debt to the
Crown, that refund or appropriate portion of it, shall be paid against the outstanding debt.

Where a person issues to the Department a cheque subsequently determined to be not sufficient
funds (NSF), or caused chargebacks to be placed against VISA or MasterCard payment to the
Department, the Minister may charge an administrative fee of $25 to that person and all

subsequent transactions with the Department shall be on a cash, certified cheque or money order

only basis.
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